SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2014~ 12:45 P.M.
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 410 AVALON CANYON ROAD, AVALON, CA 90704

In compliance with the Americans with Disability Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this
meeting, please contact Denise Radde, City Clerk (310} 510-0220. Notification 48 hours prior to the
meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.
(28 CFR 35. 102-35.104 ADA Title ). Al public records relating to an agenda item on this agenda are
available for the public inspection at the time the records are distributed to all, or a majority of all,
members of the Oversight Board. Such records shall be available at City of Avalon City Hail located at
410 Avalon Canyon Rd.

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / INVOCATION / ROLL CALL
ANNOUNCEMENTS / WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS

ORAL COMMUNICATION

Members of the public may address the Oversight Board at this time. No action will be
taken on non-agenda items at this meeting. Speakers should limit comments fo three (3)
minutes each.

GENERAL BUSINESS- PUBLIC COMMENT

1. Minutes from the September 24, 2013 Oversight Board Meeting

Although the live recording is the official record of Oversight Board meetings, minutes are
prepared for the Board’s approval. Present at the meeting: Robert Kennedy, Julie Moore,
Eric Huart and Gabrielle Morones.

Recommended Action

That the Oversight Board adopt a resolution approving minutes from the

September 24, 2013 Oversight Board Meeting.

2. ROPS 14-15A and Successor Agency Administrative Budget

Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1) requires the Successor Agency to prepare and
submit a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS), prior to each six-month fiscal
period, to the Oversight Board, County Auditor-Controlier, State Controller's Office (SCO),
and State Department of Finance (DOF) for review and approval.

Recommended Action

That the Oversight Board: 1) Adopt a resolution approving the Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule for the Six-Month Fiscal period beginning July 1, 2014 and ending
December 31, 2014 and 2) Approve the Successor Agency Administrative Budget for the
Six-Month Fiscal period beginning July 1, 2014 and ending December 31, 2014.

ADJOURN

NOTICE OF POSTING

I, Denise Radde, declare that the Oversight Board Agenda for the February 25, 2014
special meeting was posted before 12:30 p.m. on Monday, February 24, 2014, on the City
of Avalon’s website www.cityofavalon.com, and at City Hall, 410 Avalon Canyon Road.
Copies of agendas and staff reports are available at City Hall.

Do ONedde

Denise A. Radde, Oversight Board Secretary/City Clerk




OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE AVALON
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2014 AGENDA ITEM: k

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: Successor Agency CITY MANAGER; gl} k \
PREPARED BY: Denise Radde

SUBJECT: Oversight Board Meeting Minutes

RECOMMENDED ACTION

That the Oversight Board adopts the resolution approving minutes from the Oversight
Board Meeting on September 24, 2013,

REPORT SUMMARY:

Although the live recording is the official record of the Oversight Board meetings,
minutes are prepared for the Board’s approval.

FISCAL IMPACTS: N/A

CONSEQUENCES OF NOT FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED ACTION: N/A

FOLLOW UP ACTION: N/A

ADVERTISING, NOTICE AND PUBLIC CONTACT: This item was properly listed on
the posted agenda.

ATTACHMENTS: Minutes and resolution for September 24, 2013.



OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY
MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2013

CALL TO ORDER: 12:52 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Present - Oversight Board members Robert Kennedy, Eric Huart, Julie
Moore and Gabrielle Morones . Absent: James Novak, Christopher Blehm, and Mark
Taylor. Also present- City Clerk Denise Radde and Director of Finance Betty Jo Garcia.
(Elizabeth Hull, Best Best & Krieger and Ken Lee, RGS Consultant were unable to make
this meeting.)

There were no announcements, written comrmunications or oral communication from
the audience.

General Business

1. Adopted Resolution approving minutes from the Oversight Board meeting on
February 26, 2013. Motion by Eric Huart, seconded by Gabrielle Morones. (3 Ayes-
Kennedy, Huart and Morones, 1 Abstain-Moore, 3 Absent- Blehm, Novak and Taylor)

2. ROPS 13-14B and Successor Agency Administrative Budget

A) Adopted Resolution approving the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule
for the Six-Month Fiscal period beginning January 1, 2014 and ending June 30, 2014.
Motion by Eric Huart, seconded by Julie Moore. (4 Ayes-Moore, Huart, Kennedy and
Morones, 3 Absent-Novak, Taylor and Blehm)

B) Approved the Successor Agency Administrative Budge for the Six-Month
Fiscal period beginning January 1, 2014 and ending June 30, 2014. Motion by Bob
Kennedy, seconded by Julie Moore. (4 Ayes-Moore, Huart, Kennedy and Morones, 3
Absent-Novak, Taylor and Blehm) M

Chairman Robert Kennedy adjourned the meeting at 12:54 p.m.

I, Denise Radde, Oversight Board Secretary/City Clerk of the City of Avalon, do hereby
certify that the DVD videotape of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the
Avalon Community Improvement Agency meeting of September 24, 2013, is the official
record of that Oversight Board Meeting and is on file and maintained in City Hall.

Denise A. Radde, Oversight Board Secretary/City Clerk



OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE DISSOLVED AVALON
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY, APPROVING
MINUTES FROM THE OVERSIGHT BOARD MEETING
ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2013

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34173(d), the City of
Avalon (“Successor Agency”) is the successor agency to the dissolved Avaion
Community Improvement Agency (“Agency”),

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34179(a), the Oversight
Board is the Successor Agency’s oversight board; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34179(e), the Oversight
Board is deemed to be a local entity for purposes of the Ralph M. Brown Act (Gov.
Code, § 54950 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, Exhibit A, pursuant to Government Code section 54954(a), the
Oversight Board desires to provide, by resolution, the minutes from the September 24,
2013 meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. Actions. Minutes from the September 24, 2013 meeting.

Section 3. Certification. The City Clerk of the City of Avalon, acting on behalf
of the Oversight Board as its Secretary, shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
34179(h), all actions taken by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of
California Department of Finance, and, therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective
for three (3) business days, pending a request for review by the State of California
Department of Finance.

65039.00400\7389845.]



PASSED AND ADOPTED at a special meeting of the Oversight Board on the
25th day of February, 2014 by the following vote:

Ayes:
Noes:
Abstain:
Absent:

Robert Kennedy, Chairperson
ATTEST:

Denise Radde, Oversight Board Secretary/City Clerk

65059.0040017389845.1



OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE AVALON
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY

MEETING DATE: February 25, 2014 AGENDA ITEM: &

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: Successor Agency CITY MANAGER: :k ;%ﬁ

PREPARED BY: Ken Lee, Consultant, RSG Inc.
Suzy Kim, Consultant, RSG Inc.

SUBJECT: ROPS 14-15A and Successor Agency Administrative Budget

RECOMMENDED ACTION

That the Oversight Board adopt the resolution: (1) Approving the Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule for the Six-Month Fiscal Period Beginning July 1, 2014 and Ending
December 31, 2014; and (2) Approving the Successor Agency Administrative Budget for
the Slx~Month Fiscal Period Beginning July 1, 2014 and Ending December 31, 2014.

BACKGROUND

ROPS 14-15A

Health and Safety Code (“HSC”) Section 34177(l} requires the Successor Agency to
prepare and submit a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule ("ROPS”), prior to
each six-month fiscal period, to the Oversight Board, County Auditor-Controller, State
Controller's Office (“SCO"), and State Department of Finance (“DOF”) for review and
approval. For the ROPS period of July 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 (*ROPS 14-
15A"), the statute requires that an Oversight Board-approved ROPS be submitted to the
State by no later than March 1, 2014. If the ROPS is not submitted by that deadline, the
City of Avalon (as the City and not as the Successor Agency) may be subject to a civil
penalty of $10,000 per day for each day it is late. These requirements for the ROPS
took effect in 2012 as a result of AB 1484 (Chapter 26, Statutes of 2012). The
Successor Agency approved the draft ROPS 14-15A on February 18, 2014.

Non-housing Bond Proceeds — Lower Terrace Road

The Successor Agency received a Finding of Completion (aka the “Golden Ticket”) on
July 16, 2013. The Finding of Completion opens the door for the Successor Agency to
pay for capital projects using non-housing bond proceeds (2003 Tax Allocation Bond
Series A) for which an enforceable obligation did not previously exist on the ROPS.
Enforceable obligations for capital projects funded on the ROPS since dissolution of the
Avalon Community Improvement Agency (*ACIA”} in 2012 have included sewer repairs,

65059.004000\8617748.2



wastewater treatment plan repairs, and Pebbly Beach Road improvements. In the
current ROPS 13-14B period (January-June 2014), $1.3 million in bond proceeds were
proposed to be spent on the Lower Terrace Road Strengthening and Utility Protection
Project. The Oversight Board and DOF approved the obligation. Significant work on
this project has been completed but may continue into the next ROPS 14-15A period.
The Successor Agency is therefore proposing fo make $270,000 in non-housing bond
proceeds available on the ROPS 14-15A to finish out the project.

Housing Bond Proceeds

In addition to non-housing capital projects, the Successor Agency can use housing
bond proceeds (2003 Tax Allocation Bond Series B) to fund housing activities
consistent with the bond covenants. In the ROPS 13-14A (July-December 2013), the
Successor Agency included a $500,000 line item to make funding available for the
Housing Authority’s Low and Moderate Income Down Payment Assistance Program.
This item carried over onto the ROPS 13-14B (January-June 2014) since no funds were
expended during the July-December period. The eligibility review and application
process for the program is currently under way. Depending on the timing of the
Housing Authority’s approvals on the program applications, the Housing Authority could
expend none, some, or all of the funds by June 30, 2014. The Successor Agency is
proposing to maintain the $500,000 funding level on the ROPS 14-15A to address
different outcomes by June 30, 2014.

For the current ROPS 13-14B (January-June 2014), the Successor Agency also added
a $3.8 million line ifem to make housing bond proceeds available for a proposed very
low income muitifamily housing project pursuant to an Exclusive Negotiating Agreement
(‘ENA") with Hamilton Pacific, Inc. The ENA process is ongoing. No bond proceeds
are expected to be spent until a development agreement with Hamiiton Pacific, Inc. is
executed, if any such development agreement is ever executed. The Successor
Agency is proposing fo maintain the $3.8 million line item on the ROPS 14-15A while
the ENA process continues into the July-December 2014 ROPS period.

SERAF Loan Repayment

In addition to providing access to unspent bond proceeds, the Finding of Completion
also provides the Successor Agency the ability to repay monies loaned or advanced to
the former ACIA from its Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund ("LMIHF") in fiscal
years 2009-10 and/or 2010-11 to make required payments to the State’s Supplemental
Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund (“SERAF") during those years. In fiscal year
2009-10, the ACIA suspended a $1,000,000 deposit of tax increment in fo its LMIHF,
creating a $1,000,000 debt to the LMIHF. With the receipt of the Finding of Completion,
the Successor Agency can now repay that $1,000,000 loan to the Housing Authority's
Low and Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund through the ROPS based on a
prescribed calculation formula. The Successor Agency is proposing to begin
repayments starting in the ROPS 14-15B period (January-June 2015) or later,
depending on the projected sufficiency of available property tax revenues. The
Oversight Board must first approve a proposed repayment schedule which the Board

65059.00400\8617748.2



will be considering as a separate agenda item at this same February 25, 2014 meeting.

Prior Period Payment “True-up”

The Successor Agency is required to itemize all prior period ROPS payments for
enforceable obligations and administrative costs. The prior period included in this next
ROPS is July through December 2013 (ROPS 13-14A). The prior period payment “true-
up” process compares estimated ROPS 13-14A payments versus actual payments from
July through December 2013. [f the Successor Agency spent less than it estimated,
fund balances should be used to pay for ROPS 14-15A obligations and, under AB 1484,
the County Auditor-Controller will adjust down the distribution of RPTTF to the
Successor Agency for this next ROPS period by the surplus amount,

DOF Review

Upon submittal of an Oversight Board-approved ROPS, DOF has 45 days to make its
determination of the enforceable obligations, including amounts and funding sources.
Within five business days of DOF’s determination, the Successor Agency may request
additional review and an opportunity to meet and confer on disputed items. DOF has
until 15 days prior to the date for property tax distribution to make its final decision. The
RPTTF distribution date for ROPS 14-15Ais June 1, 2014.

SUCCESSOR AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET (JANUARY TO JUNE 2014)

HSC Section 34177() requires the Successor Agency to prepare a proposed
administrative budget for each six-month fiscal period and submit it fo the Oversight
Board for approval. The minimum Administrative Cost Allowance to the Successor
Agency provided for under the dissolution legislation is $250,000 annually. In addition
to the Administrative Cost Allowance, a preexisting 2003 tax sharing agreement
between the City, ACIA, and County of Los Angeles provides for a Permitted
Administrative Expense (‘PAE”) to the Successor Agency to fund additional
administrative and operational costs. The annual PAE amount increases each year fo
adjust for inflation. For fiscal year 2014-15, the PAE may provide up to $499,322 in-
funding for administrative and operational costs. These costs can include, but are not
limited to: personnel, supplies/travel, noticing, professional services, legal services,
financial services, and overhead, including property-related fees. Both the
Administrative Cost Allowance ($250,000) and PAE ($499,322) are not 100%
guaranteed funding levels since distributions of those funds are based on the sufficiency
and availability of property tax revenues during each ROPS period.

The Successor Agency is requesting that the Oversight Board approve an annual
administrative budget of $749,332 for fiscal year 2014-15 and approve a six-month
administrative budget of $374,666 for July through December 2014. Any unspent funds
from Administrative Cost Allowance or PAE revenues must be accounted for in future
ROPS periods. The County Auditor-Controller will adjust down RPTTF distributions for
ROPS payment obligations based on cash balances held by the Successor Agency.

65059.00400\8617748.2



HOUSING ENTITY ADMINISTRATIVE COST ALLOWANCE

On February 18, Gov. Jerry Brown sighed into law Assembly Bill 471 that, among other
things, affects the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) process, effective
immediately.

AB 471 revised the definition of “enforceable obligation™ to provide an administrative
cost allowance for the housing successor entity that assumed the housing obligations of
the dissolved redevelopment agency, if the housing successor entity is a iocal housing
authority. From July 1, 2014, to July 1, 2018, such a local housing authority may receive
not less than $150,000 and up to 1% of the property tax allocated to the Redevelopment
Obligation Retirement Fund on behalf the successor agency for each fiscal year,
defined as the “housing entity administrative cost allowance.” The successor agency
must list the housing entity administrative cost allowance on the ROPS for the housing
authority to receive the allowance. As a result, after the Successor Agency approved
the ROPS 14-15A staff revised it to include a $150,000 disbursement to the Housing
Authority as required by AB 471. Upon approval of the ROPS by the Oversight Board
and Department of Finance, the Successor Agency is required to pay the housing
authority the approved housing entity administrative cost allowance on each January 2
and July 1. If there are insufficient funds in any fiscal year to pay the housing entity
admiinistrative cost allowance, the unfunded amount may be carried over onto future
ROPS, unil paid in full.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of the ROPS 14-15A and Administrative Budget is necessary for the
Successor Agency to continue administrative operations and make payments for debt
service, contracts, and other enforceable obligations. By not adopting the ROPS and
Administrative Budget, the Successor Agency would risk defaulting on loans and other
debt agreements, and not being able to fund certain expenses and operations, which
would also impact the City’s General Fund. Failure to submit an Oversight Board-
approved ROPS to DOF by March 1, 2014 will also result in a $10,000 per day penalty
assessed against the City for each day the ROPS is late.

Attachment:

A, Oversight Board Resolution Approving the ROPS 14-15A and Six-Month Successor Agency
Adrninistrative Budget

65059.00400\8617748.2



OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED
OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE AND SUCCESSOR AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE
BUDGET FOR THE SIX-MONTH FISCAL PERIOD BEGINNING JULY 1, 2014 AND ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2014

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m), the Successor
Agency is required {o prepare and submit for Oversight Board approval a Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule ("ROPS”} prior to each six-month fiscal period, in a manner prescribed by
the California Department of Finance {"DOF”); and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 1484 ("AB 1484") (Chapter 26, Statuies of 2012} established
new procedural requirements for the preparation, review, and approval of ROPS by the
Successor Agency, including clarifications regarding “enforceable obligations™, and

WHEREAS, Exhibit “A” to this resolution establishes a ROPS for the six-month fiscal
period beginning July 1, 2014 and ending December 31, 2014 ("ROPS 14-15A"), in a manner
consistent with that prescribed by DOF; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34176(g), the Avalon Housing
Authority provided notice fo the Successor Agency of the designation of $500,000 in unspent
2003 Series B Bond proceeds to be used to fund the Housing Authority’s Low and Moderate
Income Down Payment Assistance Program, which is consistent with the bond covenants for
the 2003 Tax Allocation Bond Series B, and for which sufficient funding is available; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34176(g), the Avalon Housing
Authority further provided notice fo the Successor Agency of the designation of $3,800,000 in
unspent 2003 Series B Bond proceeds fo be used to provide financial assistance for a proposed
48-unit multifamily affordable housing project, which is consistent with the bond covenants for
the 2003 Tax Allocation Bond Series B, and for which sufficient funding is available; and

WHEREAS, on July 16, 2013, DOF issued a Finding of Completion Ietter to the
Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179.7; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(c), the Successor
Agency has separately listed an obligation for excess bond proceeds on ROPS 14-15A to fund
the “Lower Terrace Road Strengthening and Ulility Protection” project, in an amount not to
exceed $250,000, which is a proposed expenditure for capital improvements that is consistent
with the bond covenants for the 2003 Tax Allocation Bond Series A, and for which sufficient
funding is available; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(j) requires the Successor Agency fo
prepare and submit a Successor Agency Administrative Budget ("Administrative Budget”) for
approval by an oversight board; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency will be allocated an "Administrative Cost Allowance,”

as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 34171(b), which provides for an annual minimum
of $250,000 and an annual cap of three percent (3%) of the total annual allocation of property

I



tax revenues by the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller from the Redevelopment Property
Tax Trust Fund to the Successor Agency’s Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund for the
payment of enforceable obligations contained in the Successor Agency’s Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule (*ROPST), prepared and approved pursuani to Health and Safety Code
Section 34177(1); and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency will receive additional funding for administrative
costs pursuant to Amendment No. 1 to the “Agreement for Reimbursement of Tax Increment
Funds,” entered into in 2003 by and between the County of Los Angeles, City of Avalon, and
Avalon Community Improvement Agency; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit “B” fo this resolution presents an annual Administrative Budget of
$749,332 for fiscal year 2014-15 and a six-month Administrative Budget of $374,666 for the
fiscal period beginning July 1, 2014 and ending December 31, 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO
THE AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are frue and correct and are
incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2, CEQA Compliance. The action of the Oversight Board to approve the
ROPS 13-14B and Successor Agency Administrative Budget does not commit the Oversight
Board to any action that may have a significant effect on the environment. As a resulf, such
action does not constitute a project subject to the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act.

Section 3. Approval of ROPS 14-15A. The Oversight Board hereby approves the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the six-month fiscal period beginning July 1, 2014
and ending December 31, 2014 in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” as
required by ABX1 26, enacted during the 2011 legislative year, and AB 1484, enacted during
the 2012 legislative year.

Section 4. Designation of Housing Bond Proceeds for Low and Moderate Income
Down Payment Assistance. The Oversight Board hereby determines that: (1) the designation of
unspent bond proceeds totaling $500,000 by the Avalon Housing Authority to fund the Low and
Moderate Income Down Payment Assistance Program is consistent with the bond covenants for
the 2003 Tax Allocation Bond Series B, and (2) there are sufficlent unspent bond proceeds for
such designation.

Section 5. Designation of Housing Bond Proceeds for Financial Assistance for a Low
and Moderate Income Housing Project. The Oversight Board hereby determines that: (1) the
designation of unspent bond proceeds totaling $3,800,000 by the Avalon Housing Authority to
provide financial assistance for a proposed 48-unit multifamily affordable housing project is
consistent with the bond covenants for the 2003 Tax Allocation Bond Series A; and (2) there are
sufficient unspent bond proceeds for such designation.

Section 6. Excess Bond Proceeds Obligation for Capital Improvements. The
Oversight Board hereby determines that, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
34191.4{c), the proposed obligation for excess bond proceeds on ROPS 14-15A to fund the




“Lower Terrace Road Strengthening and Ulility Protection” project, in an amount not to exceed
$250,000, is a proposed expenditure for capital improvements that is consistent with the bond
covenants for the 2003 Tax Allocation Bond Series A.

Section7.  Approval of Six-Month Administrative Budget. The Oversight Board
hereby approves the Successor Agency Administrative Budget for fiscal year 2014-15 and the
six-month fiscal period beginning July 1, 2014 and ending December 31, 2014, in substantially
the form attached hereto as Exhibit *B,” as required by ABX1 26, enacted during the 2011
legislative year, and AB 1484, enacted during the 2012 legislative year.

Section 8. Transmiital to Appropriate Agencies. The Oversight Board hereby directs
staff to transmit, by mail or electronic means, to the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller,
State Department of Finance, and the State Controller's Office a copy of the ROPS and
Administrative Budget documents for review, and to post the ROPS on the Successor Agency’s
Internet Web site.

Section 9. Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any
such provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other
provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect without the invalid provision
or application, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are severable. The Oversight
Board declares that the Oversight Board would have adopted this Resolution irrespective of the
invalidity of any particular portion of this Resolution.

Section 10.  Certification. The City Clerk of the City of Avalon, acting on behalf of the
Oversight Board as its Secretary, shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

Section 11.  Effective Date, Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h), all
actions taken by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of California Depariment of
Finance, and, therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective for five (5) business days, pending
a request for review by the State of California Department of Finance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of February, 2014 by the following
vote:

Ayes:
Noes:
Abstain:
Absent:

Robert Kennedy
Oversight Board Chairperson
ATTEST:

Denise Radde
Oversight Board Secretary



EXHIBIT A

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
JULY 1, 2014 - DECEMBER 31, 2014




aeg

ampeudig

SUL

s
*Aousbe patusu SACGE Sy} o} 8inpaYRS uswiey

awey vonefiqo paziboosy SlRINDOE pUB ANl B St 9A0GE 3U3 18U ALe0
Agalay | ‘'apod Aajes PUE UlBSH aus jo {W)// LPS UORDSS 0] JUBNSING

£GL228°)

£6/°248'L

UBULIRYT pleog UBISIBAQ JO UONEDERISD

.AE&: Bupung pajsenbay JF1du poisad Jusun) paisnipy N
?.< cEwmoo mwm@gws_u{ uozmnm 5:& io tcammu EwE«m:_w{ polad Joiid 58 W
: ﬁv &.Em \apa papury suopEBiag seesioy -

£r9'gTs’L  §

Bugpung pejsenboy 4114y _uo:mnm anet:o 3 u:mEumEud. ﬂu:u& i6iid nmvumum FAj0BUoN 103 pny 3::00

(-1} Butpuny pajsenbay L) gy polag uauny paisnlpy

[GPN:TS: (S UanOD SJUAUSIIPY POLSd Jopd jo poday) weunsnipy pousg jolid $897 [
£60°2/8'L (3) 411dY i papuny suopeBiqo sigeemouy |
Bihpund paysenbiay 41 | 4y pOHad jusiltin 0] JUMRLIERIPY POila 101 papodoy-jiog Aolaby 105530908
TeiiEve § {3+y) suopeBnqo elqessicug pouad weang  H
w0000z (12380 SAOY) SIS0 SMBASIILIPY o
£GLL9' (Iie180 SOU) SIS0 BANBHSIUILIDY-UON 4
gelIigr § (9+3) Bupund 413 4M yIIM papund suopeBlgo sqeeniouy 3
- {18183 SdON) Bupun g 18010 a
- (1=120) $0%) Bulpun soueieg suesay o
000'0ze'y (12320 SdOw) Bupuny speadoly puog 8
ooo'oze’y ¢ da+o+g) seanog . ¥

Burpurg (J11du) pung isnil xel Apadolg jusurdopaspay-LonN 4m papung suonelqo s|gessicug

€30 |, HFUON-XIg

uoneBlaG 10 199G Bulpueising i¢) Butpund paisenbay pouagdjusims

SHEBUY 507 :JuUnog 30 atuen

ucieAy  AousBy JOSS900NG 36 SWIBN

pouad ¥LOZ ‘¢ teqaceq Ybnoiys #10Z 'L Ainr o) 2of paid
Arewnung - (YSi-v1 SAOY) 9INPaYs wewAed uonebiqo peziuboosy



21 [
199702 (udtranosdu ueRass OGH L4 Y Aq ponrssd) BOUBROYY IS0 BLEASIPY
0005L $_[ana'est H 0DG'GO0'E i D 1500 SARRAT Ao Suisnog vtleay FLOZILE FEOLIBLE SISO ALY 3 sossesong Buisnoilve
¥ $3USS AWL 00T 34 W SBUSS QYL £00Z 45 SueusanD]
BAY| 0 SIUBNDADS PUDK gl WA WSS 09| PUOE Lt IUNSSUOS 1DloId [REde]
1o3iog dusy ds 7504 et -y5altig oL Amin pus
000°8LE g 009 04T ] G00°G4T Aunuwen)  osfod Eudes pepunj-puoy 1 102-91d UCHONISUOT I55UTY FEQZIIG) ELOEHOE/S) PECY FITNBL JANOYEE
" 83055 UYL 200 AW
» PUOY GuE Wi T
swavmacade mides pajERl DU & $5USY BYE 00T S4 SIUBUING]
watasd Gusnoy sepioye pasodoud
2 punj 01 spawooud pueq Buisno| ewden pareiay pue Paloig
o] £a02 syt weus Swpung paysanbay SuiSnOy SWODU] MIRIBPOY PUE MO
109ftug Watuonordus sey Auouiny GUisEol UorAY b € 105 DURRE VOLIWEH Wi
so0'a0s's $ 000'098'E M 000'008'C Ammusaon ] sut (BleLLye UaIRRS OSH 0 uensingl  Auoury Suisnoy oieny PEOULB ELDTILE) 5
“wesboig
3uAESY Watiied wMog BUSROH)
VWO NELIPOY P MO S U]
Buipun) ajgede ysuads: o) spaasosd]
sy} puey Susnoy £00E 919 wol Bupuny)
193i004 WA day PASanDns QHOLANY HUsnoR ojeny] WRIB0Lg STUTISISTY IMIUIAR S U0
000°805 s 000005 ] 000°C0S Apunauswed ] oyl (BeZLEE YONDSS DSH O wensing Apouyny Susnoy voleay PLOZMIEIZT ELOZIS T DUISROH BWDCUL HIEJSROW PUR MOTHE
ETR
Auadosd "Bugmsuos e TIOPUBA
easy] ‘Jesunca jefiz; ‘peayiasc ‘GuEIs] JaI0 snouea, ‘s1EERSUOD)
rrafosg twawasoidun Surpnpt: "Aouaby J085EXING Y “Ersunes rebay ovalby 51500
003'08 § ioco'ss N 000'080'S 4 0] 30 51503 [BULT neqs) 7 in szakaid 0TS 2LOZIEZ, SIS0 Uity AzvaSy 0;
selding|
SDURLAEU JIPADITM DU DRHC 'DIVEUNILLY|
ey pis juawebeugw Ausdoid) puz wawabeuayy Apodong
oaiosg wawanesduy pue ‘seopsas Bupodas miouug) Avraby Josseins jo poddag|
- 3 M F “SHRAIDG [BHOISS AL 5Dy SHOPUBA SROLBA| PEOTILG: BODTILIL SARBASIIKIPY PUB [Eucneisddist
i T Tt - S

! H
1¥%Y50 540N - ¥SL-v 4540y

o s7Ed pllaiateaReIniin
205y @ ¥ ¥ S2UIF SPUOE UDHES0IY X6 ||
oefoig dusy]  £002 3o b 6L PUGY KUeF SN HpUE aeniy puog
- 5 8 600057 Apunusnen!  pue Buniodas amsopsip Bumunueg SHSIAPY 0D T fianey »EOZILI6| £O0ZISLIEL saz3 e sunsapsi puog Bumunuosial
EENM TOSIEE J7Hgg)
oalosg juawsacidul]  FHEW O IPISEASS 407 j0 udisuadens pung Busnoy
- $ N nL0'000' 1 Aunuauosy oz puny Buisnoy o) juewiedey) ewesou) slelapoi] pUE Moy SHOZIOE/Y| SO0TI, AvyBYyEs outbeday veoT Juuagirl
eaiy| VDI puE TuswpUstY 437 "sehdny w30 pue
1afoad a0 1R Busndl "HHepdn uRld 232USD) S3DAIBEMIRPTR VBl IS0 B30T "EamaT
000'0E s 50007 N 000'0Z Apunuise)) 10} SEIABT 3007 10} JSEAUCT SHUBNSUAT Uaauny PEGZFLG) OLOTIBSS [BUtissajoid]  Busnoy “ueld 1Uan Jo eaucDlet
2% [ETTE T
. 198i01g uswanodiy agEemOir 10 vogetemanlay
nons 2 4 0005 M w.o.mom.aaa.m Ao Sasaigs 12Ba] jasuna RIBLas) 13T 31508 508} PEGTILIG) ERITILG eyl walong o pa2ay) soaang ESILL
=auy) SOBIO SIBOAIDD TES UIA 51509
10fong wsianeidwy]  pojeds Bug “sosrses Duunoode Ensogkes) 0 ARG
- 5 H - Apununnesy nE [PIOUEYY [RUUE 10f 10esuon|  Koedibo) 3 suRng 'Bisig PEGTILG SOOLL B SIS03 UHNDY, sannsg Bugunoasy pus ipnvinl
sary FIedEo s pUcist BOEiED)
yoafoud BT TR YR o} d Aueduingy WHI
s00'85 s 02005 ) 00005 i D 30) 19RAUY) PUBIS] BUIERD BluRg) BEOTIG LROTLE PEOU §OTAE AAS4 (9
ELY
1oafoug thes{ “washs 1 e SN
- $ - A - e JRRAISTS O] SHEUSE K0} 13BAU0 ABzieng vonsg PEOTILG, 3 52E ] sRnupLDEAG U IS KedaN WL TURURRSLL JIBARISEAMS
LY
FEL LTI R ATE TS HE 100K 212031 J3MBS IO STIATS nsn
- < - A - £ 7} 10} PRI Bupmso?y sy SEQZILSB) LLOZroe] ASesuiNa a0 snedoy oS {r
BRI
123001 WatraAs ) UOIRIIDSSY|
000" S 000", N 030°201 Aauwe)y saswas wels B35y 207 59 jeucnEl ueg 'Sy FEGZIEG LOOTASLIZE | saeg waly et e
Bany
10950s, juswaanrduy] spoafond UCREI0SSY BLALEL di0j38
(B REL g SEY'RET N CILRELG AURUHUGD Buisnoy Buspun) of panss) spuag JBUCHREH YLIAT "5FY FCOTIIE EGOZISL/ZL] 10 WG PONSS| SPUOE § SPURS SPUOR LGSO 2R S00Z(7
BHY
josioay Juswaaosdig sjaoiosd| USRBIDOSEY OHLCRL Wafeg
040" L8771 g 020" 282" L) LR PR 2E Aoy Guisnoy-uou pus) o pansst spuog) fevohian jueg g PEGTILIS EROZISLTL] JO U PARGH SpU0GT  SOlIBS Sphog uoneddiny Xel 0071
£54716F'S 8 1 H00T0T ST EGL LN S - 3] sopaiay E] SR Bel L9 B
TG L UG FIS [y ULy - 05 SHUn IBIR0 Doty GrIvtoy | Spaauold PUBE | Dasion | UCHODRA(s 161050 | Bory 1oe10ig TI0TE 100 FOAUIE 30 Ll FEL DORGIRIS), FE0 UoI5oxg Bk} UOREDRaL | | DOUEDIUC) 1590 f SUFEN 100Wtg | & Walt |
ALy PUR 1301] ¥EL ALOUG,] 10N EEHA SFaH-UON BupuRInng EI0L thynzenuol 3
FIN0G SUBUAY
P o i i T W h! ] o ¥ E) 4 3 a a 3 v




0Li‘eP $

Z5ET

L8

08°8EP'S

$

{61~ 6 - 8 + 7) aJu=jRg YSEY SjqeiIBAY pajewinsy Bulpug

ari-gl S0y Ul parondde aopas gap
1O} SBADSEL IO UOHUSISI S} SpDUl ABW SIUNCLIE 41§ 4 8] 12U 910N
(PLI0E/90 SleWsT) souR|eY YSeD S|GRIBAY JO UoTUSIaY

L09'098

519412

759's¢

(pL10£100 @ewnsg) suogeBlgp ajqeadiopy gri-gl 20f sainppuadxg

“wipng

;JRAISIUIWPE S Asueby Jossa0ong oyl jo ped
pUE (BOUBMOIS 1500 SNIBASKIUDE 341 JO apIsing)
$}S00 MHBNSIUIWLDE ue Jusds S} AJUnoD su
Yy waweaife 0oz 2 0 uensind Auncs sy A
PRINGUISIP S5UBEXT] SMIRNSILIIPY PIILLSY B 1O
IBISU0D G19'L LTS 1O JUNCLWE U 1 SanuaAal SBUYIG

109'088

S16°11T

1oz AenuEr Busnp SEoiRIon-onpy AEnon sy wok
UOHNGUISHY GP1-21 SJON U1 0} 81 PINCYS sjunowie 41 ) dy 34) jey; 250N
{FL/GE/O0 JRLINST) SLIOIL|/BNUBABY

[P 34 $

Z8E'T

259°8¢ $

008°8ey’s

iy

$

y

(B+5=HPpUR'YI+ P+ PH =40+ =D 'H'A'D
(71/10/50 j2MOY) Poueieg USED PigejleAy BuruiBag

3

(£110£/90 - v1/10}10) BlRINSY gy )01 SdOY

6] $

79E2

- $

Z59'9¢ $

$ | 008'BEP'S

$

Gy g Z+d=H' -2+ =001
anueiey Ysen sqeHeRAY (enOY Bulpug

0118y

$Ydd
30 poday BUE U § UWINCS 01 81 PINOYS IUNOWR A} | gy SY} Jeu} 310
Tuswwsalpy polad 1old d1idY VoIl SOy

YPL-EL SdOy ut panosdde SIS 19ap o
SSAISSI IO UOIIIIRI U] PN AJUD DINOUS IIADWE JI 1 dd SU JBY) S10N
(EL/LE/2) |EMOY) BoUR|BY YSBY) SIGEHIEAY JO UOYULlOY

557404

svdd o
Hoday sy Ul O pUB | SUINGD 0} 913 PINOYS ¥ + € “dL1di S 0 Jeu) 310N
(eenert

1EMOY) suonebliq sieasIony Yii-g) SJ0Y 1o} seunyipuadxy

9650041

£10Z sunp Bupnp JBIOAUOD-0IPRY AIUN0D SUi Wy
UOHINGUISID Yi-E1 SJ0Y 24l 0 81 DINOUS SILNOWE 41} 4y 2} 18U 210N
(EL/LE/ZT 1 1BNJOY) SWODUYINLSARY

SWaLwsTHDY POUS ] JOll ] Wos pauiels:
Hil 3y 40 ISISU0D K PUB 3 SULINICD W SIUNOWY

0l0°35

7587

T59'98

008°8Er'S

{svdd) stusuisnipy pouad ioud jo
podsy BUF Ul O PUB [ SUWRICD O 813 PINOUS Z + § "dlick 3UL 10} 18U 10N
(£1/10140 |eMmoy) souEleg YseD djgejleay BuluiBeg

i

{ELAERRL - SL/L0/0) SIRMIY YRI-£L SdOY

SpuBUHEOD

Uy
PUB UL -UON

013 ‘3salsiy]
‘sjuRIg)
‘U

awied pucq
JX8U 10} auasal
se pejnguisip
Alldd
SOy otd

pauele: saduejed
AC pUe satuelEg
pouad 540y oid

LEA0/0
JBYE 10 UO
panssy spuog

oLALZL
B10[8Q 10 Lo
panss spucg

A idy

TBUG

aduBiEg SAIISaY

Sp29a3cid puog

SAIN0G PUnd

POL2Y S40H Aq UOBBUNGIU soUB|eg USED

H

| 9

i 4

i 3

a | 5]

g

Y

Augdoid wog Jwewded usym 10 sjgepRAR 5] SnInes Bumpung JByo 0U JuSIXE By) 0) AUD ING 'SJON U} Uo JusAed JO S0INOS © SE PaISY 80 ARW ()L 4¥) pung 1sny) xe] Apadold wewdopepay (0171 FE UDHOPS 5paD Al8ieG PUBR UHESH O} juensing

SaolE{ed YSeD JO 104y - Y5L-7) (SAOH) BINpoyoS JUSWIAEY UOREBIGO PezIubooay




TR SIRETY]
AR 00
Lursiung athodey
b % - S - £]- M - M - OO O0S RO PUT ] | LT
S5O0 SHDISARLH Y|
- 3 - s)- - 5i- - - - - Aznsaliy w85a230G | 07
saddng|

BITAPITH PUZ|
230 “stumvsE
oue peausheuny
Rupscdtarg]

*founBy Jogsazong|
5o pocdng:
BUEHEASUDY

5o} 3e Sunog)
&1 suboasg-s5eg)
z 3 - £1- - 3i- - - - - SANTAG MaTPe] | EL
prtn
puo U SOSEIOSI]
- s N s |30 180 31802 LR : . . poog Guouiues 1 g1
B
- 3 - 31 - §1 - - - - A ossadong § gL

- 5 - sie - g~ - - - - V0T 4YHIS £ Pl
WORTI PUE IIERAY,

Lavls s [2od) 5575 56018 416072 55012 - - - v g wenved | oL
(HOHENSREURY,
1RIBUDE) OF PR
. ¢ - s . 55 - - - - sanwing b |zt
LR,
BIFERRGUE

£ OBk
1wolarg o paIRIY)]
ey A : . : 535138 10557 | Lt
SEERRE BIR
- g - &f- - - - - Uz EDnY | QL
o Si- - B - B 5 - iy SsACOBE L6
CEHERRE0)
PROY g
Aagad pue "mday|
ek WRwIeal)
DEAESERA|
rea2tday i2ag

x5 neasabevey

. s - gl - $i- . - - - 1weiig
[EErEr)
PRy Wy
£qRad e TRy
1Bl MouREal |
sazesiseny]

o

428% ALTHY

o

GESE 8 ESTE

i

@

- 5 : IR - gi- - - . -

|
s 3 M AN - ER M - - - 00001 pecy uEeg Sgaed |9

]
WG BRAEa),
M - M - £85'G11 IRRMBISER,
, - - - T o SEdy oeg
[ [toip) - - - Siag ambw R9s1E

i fin

956 058 (i) [EiyY

k3 ” S} VS0TCE eakan $§1907LE LoOEeL M . - UONESOIY EE 2002

- S$Enget 1ITGELS §$1LERTY SIEEEE'L - - - uORESY XL £O07
- 10050 &1 L00STE I pOmgst $ | OIS 5 IOMEY § 652851 D Bz BTN - 3] BN $Er S jEgeE’s §
[PET foror Y ALY [C/07LD 10 58 SQEIRAE ] PE2UCIENY fosux ey sEqepeay (= poasiogmy rery PRIV emoy PITROMANY ey poruowny | voseliag e | ¢ o
BIUTRMIQIA | £1 2N R0 [PRIOIRY | SHED i < PRI +} TOUTINNP Y 1 puzomny 30 $EHRELAE § atreny poaford
S pATUGHINE i ssa 10N Wrigl SN uE ss34E X A JOIIESIVION | RGO RR « PARGLIST
1o SpERIA FITY IUPIBYG vl Sdou
1eme =% Y lazpeAy Aridy
sigeaeay
ey [Ty SREN 19 TEREIER SRR N FRasaarg pusa

LS EP

R

LAbL gy poranbay
vl $dOd 10
B PIE WRoUN}
Wb VDY puE
|RUDYUON W5 ION

sanAppUadn 51 gy .m..w:éﬁcmuxm FERRESNINTY
] & I ) ) 2 % B | " I o { 3 | 3 i [ i > 3 ¥

s H <] L
TOTTOWE L1 PoUST IR 07 13MusSa0) GEOBAT AES VP L-ET Setiu BiF 107 SomApatins [BRaE J19i poe BOIpE SIAEIene MAse S5 U510 SSOUSTANIP 5 1051 61 Painba) 31 Sye (6] 9L re UOIDBE JIGH O] Uesmig 17 d) STUSUASRIDY DOHY 301 PoLiodsl- oG (7S] AJUSDY I0SEE05NE YOI-EL SgON
SHISUHSHIY DoiiEd s0itd 10 10023 ~ w8 |41 (840U} SINpatsg fusuided sopebyag paaiuboaay




SJUI WO STON

# Wy

yHOZ 'LE lequiadag yBnoius pLoz | Apr
STION - ¥9i-¥l Sinpayog uawiieg uonebiyuo peziubaosey




EXHIBITB

SUCCESSOR AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET
JULY 1, 2014 - DECEMBER 31, 2014




SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY

ANNUAL & SIX-MONTH ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGETS

FISCAL YEAR 2014-15
SX-MONTH
ANNUAL JUL - DEC
FY 2014-15 2014

Expenses

Salaries 251,111 S 125,555
Benefits/Insurance 156,296 78,148
Personnel 407,406 $ 203,703
Supplies & Travel 10,000 5 5,000
Noticing 2,000 1,000
Professional Services 80,000 40,000
Legal Services 194,926 9?,463
Financial Services 30,000 15,000
Overhead & Property Related Fees 25,000 12,500
Other Line Items 341,926 S 170,963
Total Expenses 749,332 S 374,666

NOTES:

* Sources of payment for proposed expenditures are: (1} Successor Agencyannual
Administrative Cost Allowance of $250,000; and {2) Permitted Administrative Expense
under County Agreement for Reimbursement of Tax Increment of 5489,332. All

available revenue sources total $749,332.

** Successor Agency will reimburse the City foroperational and administrative costs

(staffing, overhead).



